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This is a worksheet orx test list for helping research
forms for proto-Austronesian. It consists of some 500
English items to be translated into the target language. The
gloss should be put to the right of the English; any discern-
ible cognates (other than the gloss) to the left of the
recenstructions, along with their meaning., The bias of the
organizer of this list has been towards the Hesperonesian |
group of languages, parxticularly of the Philippines, and hence
the researcher should consider many of the reconstructions
in that light. In effect, several layers of reconstructions
are represented: proto-Austronesian, proto-Malayo-Polynesian,
proto-Philippine and even proto~Tagalic, with no indications
&8 to which are which. Hence the reconstructions are meant
only as a guide and the researcher is appropriately cautioned.
Please send copies to: -

R, DAVID ZORC

PMP PROJECT

Department of Linguistics
Morrill Hall

Cornell University
Ithaca, New York 14850
Ue. 8Os ’A

N.B. At the end of the English list is a check~list cof
reconstructions in alphabetical order. On the last page
is a list of all proto-phenemes. Please enter the reflex
cf your test language for each respective form: initial
medial and final consonants under 1, 2, 3 respectively;
and vowels in the first, second and third syllable
regpectivelv.



®*antiN

*irek-

*abu
*tapu

*balakaN

®zagat

*[]anta
*paflun

*hen]tuN
*buluQ
*gauR
*pisaN
*punti
*SagiN

003
004
005

006
007
008
009

010
011
012

013
014
015

(16

ABOVE

HIGH

ADHESIVE
GLUE
STICKY

AMULET
CHARM

ANIMAL—~
ANVIL
ARMPIT

ASHES
DUST

AWAKE ()
BACK

BAD
EVIL

BAD-TASTING wroceiv
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. ) *hileR

BAIT
(BAMBOO)

(RANANA)
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*Di Rus
*Pa“tiyuk_an

*mulal]
*puna (]

*ti{Jan

*besar
*Rﬂya[]
*[d]akel

*manuk

*lahiR

*k aRaC
*paQiC

*gitem

*butal(]

*DaRaQ
®#ZuRuqg

*Seyup

*sumpit

017
018
019

020
021

U22

024

025
026
027
028

029
U350
051
052

BEGIN

ORIGINATE

BELLY
STOMACH

BELOW
BENEATH
UNDER

BIG

LARGE

BIRD

FOWL
ANIMAL

BIRTH
BORN

BITE
BITTER
BLACK

BLIND
EYE DFSEASE

BLIND
BLOOD

BLOW

SPURT
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®awal
*balutu

*[b,w]aNka[q]

*badan
*hawak
*lawas

*Caq [u]laN

*piNgan
*~]le [N]kuN

*qun] tek
*ba~Rani

*naNka

*susu

*nawa

*silaw

*buNkus
*beRkes

*suRaqg
*sunu[R]

*lebeN

*bunug

*bu[r/1]lig

035

034

035

036

037
038

039
040

041
042

043
044

045
046

04/

*belil]
CANOE *bla,elkal
B0DY *bati[lis
WAIST - *ka-rabaw
ENDURE ~ {yu ( M"‘XI%T
*baba
SONE tUim *ha[n]teD
*zaza

BOWL flng\  rdnkuk

*—-guqun

- “--‘ [ *t[o]s [o]lgun
:22\112 19Uq *pes[olgan
HERO - 5 M
BREADFRUIT AAIA™5 ¢ rsapel)
5$EﬁST d w *ukb)a][.h]

qyk* ** aliw
BREATHE a ngdwo? *23 ..[.I;l !
BRIGHT Eava— Y
GLARING s‘i "OWJ 'buR W
BUNDLE bbﬂk‘d 9 > manag
WRAP UP obesdis
BURN / *baRaH
SET ON FIRE SU’ﬂocaﬁ O
SINGE ) ireonce
BURY/ DI G '\(Jbbg , N [ ] ——
BUTCHER  vymatanse ro .
ST puns?
BUTTOCKS  puli>

*bazu

048

049
050

051
052
053
054
055

056

057
058

059

060
06l

062

BUY
PROVISTONS

CALF oF LEG

CARABAO
CARRY

BRING ALONG

PEDDLE

CARRY--ON HEAD

CARRY--0N
SHOULDERS

CATCH 1IN HANDS

CAPTURE

CHANGE

EXCHANGE
TRANSFORM
BECOME

CHEW

CHARCOAL
LIVE COALS

CHICKEQ

DOMESTICATED

tJV*!

ba

monoK_

CHILD  bébec?

CLEAR
CALM

CLOTHING

DRESS/SHIRT
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*niyuR
*baker

*1lu[n]tuqg

*tu[R]lenaw
*seje [d]
*dateN

*suRug

*baNkay

*hilaN

%“takep
*takub
*hukut
*bugaya
*taNis

*qaRus
*qanud

*puTul

*DeDeSem

*kusem

*gajaw

063
0o4

065
066
067
063

069
070

071

072
075
074

075

076
077

073
079

COCONUT n?i.-,«,),& *beNel
e g
READY oo
RIPE *gqawes
COLD mmig
oM wsdy vk
COME "a\iut i
omso siap
CORPSE Pa‘k%
couT  \eflowy (s
CONSIDER P P
COVER Up +od 0P

| p. *Rebag
cRocoDILE DORA4H *maCey
CRY/WEEP  $dkwyiSe
CURRENT okt *tawab
FLOW
g E\TIER o *piNgan
DANCE mgt’ *Wasu
DARK il *gayam
DARK-coLorED = MO~ dukit

*taRinep

DAY/sun o.A\aw *Xipi

030
081

032
065
034
085
0306
087

383
089
090
091

092

093
094

095

DELICIOUS

DEAF w0 2
G
e ¥
DEDUCT e
TAKE AWAY

e N ;
sgII)EsI;gggRsom) d\g\\ﬂm':fllﬁ'j&
(DEICTIC-- d; B
DUAL PERSONS) Qlon
(DEICTIC--
SECOND PERSON)
TI1C-- :
ﬂiﬂlﬁ I!’ERSON) doj—u\\H du‘tu\n

SUCCULENT
DESTROY
DIE Ll
DIRTY  buwiny ~ nimo?
DISCOUNT  okvoned

MA1.L

4
(A4 A

rORGIVE
BARGAIN
r
s prgaes
4

DOMESTICATED vreanSUZ
DOG: CHICKEN
TAME ANIMAL

VAry
DREAM Vahakaji """F




*pmay
* [1inum
*tululq]

*pera

*maja

*balur

* [R]abguk
*taliNa|[]
*tanaqg
*tuba
*[b,D]ul[R]taq
*tuna [q]
*1in [D]uR
*tuli
*ka7en
*tuNa
*qgi-CeluR
*walu

*siku

*-asuk
*surud

096
097
098
099

100
101
102

103
104
105

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
115

DOVE--WILD bahjno“[’mmﬂj) *salag

DRINK

*pade [m,N]

DRIP ’}‘;7 *luwas
DRUNK ‘el *
REDDISH g@% mahal
DRY M“&eﬂ *babaw
DRY OUT--Foop doxl r)

DULL

NOT SHARP *sebu
DUST *maCa
EAR *zatug
EARTH o .
GROUND .
DIRT *Za[]ug
EARTHQUAKE *qumaH
EARWAX

EAT *tab;?zrfll?]{
EEL *¥ama
EGG *Depa
EIGHT mwh . *takut
ELBOW sk *bulu
ENTER |

WITHDRAW INTO *Cagi

114
115
116
117
118

119
120

121

123

124
125
126
127

128

=
= ’ J f"- y J;:r ™
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SIN

>
XIT owa?s
COME ouT 7

EXPENSIVE vendiels
DEAR

EXTERIOR
OUTSIDE

EXTINGUISH

QUENCH

FALL
DROP
PAY OUT

FAR
DISTANT

FIELD

FAT
GREASE

FATHER
FATHOM
FEAR

{ faa
EE§£!E§ODY bolbol

FECES
EXCREMENT




*pa-ka7en

*he-beHi []

*kuraN

*[laway
*darizi
®tuZug
*putus
*xapuy

®*gi-ka7en
*qi-seDaqg

*paRi
*balanak
*taNiRi
*bali[d/D]a
*1ima

*nala

*k-e [n]tut
®*{lletaw
*baSaqg

®*{gliluR

129
150

151

152
133

134

135
136

1537
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

146

FEMALE
WOMAN

FEW
LACKING

INSUFFICIENT /

FIGHT

FINGER/TOE b
POINT

FIRE

FISH
SIDE DISH

FISH--RAY
(FISH)
(FISH)
(FISH)
FIVE

FLAME
FLATULENCE
FLOAT
FLOOD

FLOW
CURRENT

FINISH (oFF) =tocpo®
SEAL M

*huNa
*bufD/z]ak

*laNaw

*laveR

*bujaq

*e [m]bun

*aeDaq

*kaki
*{d/D]ageiX
*xe m]pat
*qa[n]Dep
*buwag
*buliR

*penuq

®*gapejuS [u]

®*anitu

147
148
149

150

151

153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162

FLOWER ~ Duhees
FLY (insecT) hw.

FLY (verB)
HOVER

FOAN
BUBBLE
BOIL

/
FOG lambun  —
MIST .
LOUD

SIDE DISH

FOOT/LEG
FOREHEAD/Face
FOUR
FRONT
FRUIT
FRUIT--EAR =
FULL e
(FUTURE--

PROXIMATE)

IN A LITTLE WHI&E
LATER ON (TODAY

GALL/BILE Ze0pelo

GHOST
SPIRIT




*leygafl]
®"kasi
"beRey
*gilaw

*lak [a re]W
“panaw

*kambiN

*emas
*bulawan

*butiR

*ha‘ﬂ[a s i ] men

*hizaw

*hitaq

%*tum]bug
*bulu
®sabut
*gquban
*buSek
*taNan

*kama []
%#]lima

¥eani

163
164

165

166
167
168

165
170

171
172

175

174
175
176
177
178
179

180

Juah
GINGER htsja \
GIVE /

1

GLITTER  GUlae~ SUldwe

SHINE

GO/LEAVE \Sf\ ~ QQmw '
GOAT b

GOLD

YELLOW

GOOD auad

WART

GREEN < perde >

RAW 1hﬁ‘@uﬂm

GROIN  pyekeree

CROTCH )

oy~ ko Fooak)
IAIR--sopy DU K A
HAIR--FIBROUS sbhpul

HAIR--crAY ooy
HAIR--HEAD

HAND
FIVE

HARVEST

®ifla
®*guluf{]
*panDulN

*DeNeR

pusug
*beRgat
®tuluN

*sed[qlulq]

*buNsud

ena

#*NisNis

*pukul

“kepkep
®kupkup

*bitbit
zguNay

*Rumaqg
*balav

*pija

181
182
183
184
185

186
187

188

139

190
191

192
193
194

195
196

197

Tna.
O\v
%b‘\ 16\

HE/SHE
HEAD
HEADPIECE
HEAR

HEART
KERNEL

HEAVY

HELP
ASSIST

HI CCOUGH
SORB

SIGH

dILL
MOUND

HIS/HERS

HISS
SNICKER

HIT
STRIKE

¥0LD Kingkop
AKE >
EMERACE  Wawifd’

»
HOLD-~-EN FINGERS bmmd

HORN--aNIMAL $Uijoﬁj~

\Z
CONSTRUCTION p
HOW - QEGREE MaK Iy

HOW-mANY/MucH?  DIPOL
HowW - HANNER samiry



*Ratus

*lapaR
*gutem

*panaq
®xaku
*biras

*hipaR

®tuNaw

*tiyuk

#[liyut

*dalem

*tinaqgi

*pulaw
*hisaN
*{lalz] {aly
*buku

*qutan

*saCey

198
139
200

201
202
203

204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212

213

HUNDRED &gs/ o
HUNGRY A N o A
HUNT ‘
BOW/ARROW *sa;:?gg
I
(IN-LAW)
*haReZan
IN-LAW--
SISTER
¥Danaw
(INSECT--
TINY., BITING) i
INSERT T,
PENETRATE
INTERCOURSE k'mj s
CURSE WORD) Y
ajm
INTERIOR w<uwlwd™ pis
| / *buluN
INTESTINES/6uTs A‘W*
- vaku[q]
iSLAND Jro 2
JAN | amumh)_ i Fhbia
JOINT "'\)Y‘V\ [\\.’0 ) % -wiRi
NODE
WRIST/ANKLE *paqal(]
JUNGLE aaaw“Fi*uja
WOODS VG- Kouyo
*gurat
KILL
*hi-ZeRaq

2147 KNEE

215
216

217
218
219

220

221
222

2235
224

225
226

227

228
229

INIFE  Kots
KNOW--cacts koa!u\am..mhﬁ.

KNOW--pgrson

LADDER
STAIRCASE

| AKE +obo6
POND 4
pupLe  Ipodlannawnd

LATE oo N
BEHIND {(TIME)

LAUGH(TER)  Wedlaso

LAYER °"°
THIN SLAB

LEAF
MEDI CATE

LEARN s decl
BE RESPONSIBLE

LEECH
LEFTSIDE

LEG/FoOT
STALK
STEM

LETTER

LIE DOWN
RECLINE

LIE/ DECEIVE




tkilat

* []ibeR

*qapuR

*bibiR
*bif[]aR

*gaCey
*baha [g]
*p-anjan

*kuCuf]
*Cumas

*Da-~DaRa

*buhat
*gawa [ ]

*la-laki

*teNeR

*De
*t(e,i]

*ke

230
251

232

233
234

235
236
237
238
239

250

241
242

243
244
245
246
247
243

e
LIGHTNING Kol

LIKE
DESIRE

LIME
LIPS
LIVE

ALIVE
LET LOOSE

MA1DEN
VIRGIN

MALE ,
MAN '

MANGROVE - baka wacn
MANY | ;hiﬂﬂh
(MARKER--pATIVE)
(MARKER--DEFINITE) ?\‘\Z
(MARKER--G0AL) LP‘)
(MARKER--pLACE) SO-

MAKE/Dpo b&!&tﬁﬁu Pdi}ﬂ&ifl

*bahuR
*kahuR

*baRgaN
*ujwlan

*bulan

*1lesuN
*namuk

*lumut
#1imut

*ina
*inf{dleq

#nahik
*sakay

*bukid
*bulud

*ba {q]lbag

*kuSkus

#~ajan

249
250

251
252

253
254
255
256
257
258
259

260
261
262

2635
264

265

(MARKER--

NOMINAL PHRASE) ou)
(MARKER-- st
PERSONAL NAME)

MEAT _—
FLESH

MINGLE -(-Wr\?\a\
MIX UP

MOLAR""TOOTH lﬁﬁﬂgg-
MONEY maﬂ \gwwjm\\
MOON oU\

MORNING —¥evr\?mmo"
MORTAR  twsd
MOSQUITO  "VAGURY

MOSS
ALGAE

MOTHER
MOUNT
RI?E
UP{WARDS)

MOUNTAIN
HILL

MOUTH

NAIL--FINGER/TOE
CLAW: HOOF

NAME

bewkedh.




*saNay
*pusej

*hampir
*[llapit

*ligeR
*huken

uiad -9 5 B
*bageRu [h]
*baRu=]

*Rabif]i

*siywa
*siwya

*nipaqg

*1iseSaqg
*qijuN
*ban [i]hed

*beRsay
*k-uBita
*tugas
*[i,elsa

*bawaN

266
267
268

269
270

271
272

273
274
275
276
217
2/8

279
280
231
282
283

NAMESAKE 3P
WVEL  Posve.

NEAR F&P{

NECK *\'ﬁi ;
? 4

(NEGATIVE)
NOT SO

(NEGATIVE)  (3ndige)
DON(;‘T ( ‘“J&oqf

NEW
RECENTLY

NIGHT
NINE

NIPA pal
NIT lusa?

NOSE (pmf}
pinid

NUMB
CRAMP (ED)

0AR/PADDLE buq 1‘\
OCTOPUS \4%4.9[
OLD mamm

ONION Sutzugyas
GARLIC \ N

*bukal(]

284

*beNkaR 285

®*iba
®*lallin

286

*katiR 28/

#*tiRum

*peDig
¥*Nilul]

*palaj
* [alhanaw

tkasi

*aDa|]

*waDa ]
*[]aRDa[]

#pa

*bayaD

*butug

288
289

290
291
292

295

294

295
296
297

OPEN
UNCOVERED
DISCLOSED

A
PEN--APARg' b()fj Lo

AS FLOWER

OTHER
DIFFERENT

OUTRIGGER IW"’“)

OYSTER ?wagafﬁ%ﬁ
BLACK INK

{URTCINGS

PALM--OF HAND
(PALM TREE) -

(PARTICLE-- .
EXCUSE) GIVE

(PARTICLE--

Moo
EXISTE TI§L)
THERE

el
HAVE

NOTHING —— "dpa_'ou

PROLIFIC

(PARTICLE--
INCOMPLETI VE) P
STILL: YET; MORE

PAY AU
PENIS 8050/
(PERFECTIVE--RECENT)

A WHILE AGO ba_t:}o/l:\




®*Cau
*[JuraN
*gaSelu

* [d/D]}aSak
*babuy
*ha-DiRi

*banuw]a

*tanem

*tuZug

*ku[D]en

ﬁpa_

*k [a/e] -

*bla/e]-

*peRes

298

299
500
501
502

303

504
305
506

307
508
509
510
511

512
513

PERSON T,

HUMAN

CHILD &=

PESTLE bm\/h ,

PHLEGM  svpon™”

PIG \niknwgs 3
PILLAR--oF House ZONeVAL

STAND

(PLACE) --LAND
COUNTRY. VILLAGE

.« [/
PLAY  kapdwol

POINT (to/out) JJw(S 7
TEACH

POT-~-cooKING kU‘V‘U 1
(PREFIX--

cAusATIVE) PO
FEED
INSTRUMENTAL
PREFIX-~ _
INSTRUMENTAL 70
PREFIX-- i
STATIVE/NoMINAL K
PREFIX-~NOMINAL

o J
PRESS out vaa
e T 3

*begar

®nanaq

*taRug

#*kunun}

®kasaw

*quzaN

*b-al-aNaw
*b[a]luntu

*quway
®*siNaR
*baca

*-iRaqg
*pera

*suRuqg

*[luliqg]
*tabuli

*Rusuk

*h[eri]may

314

315
316
517
518

319

520
521
522

523
524
325
326

327

528
529

330
531

PROUD \?U%‘”“ ) bﬁﬁd

STUBBORN

PUT AWAY
HIDE

(QUOTATIVE)
RUMOR

RAFTER
RAIN N
RAINBOW Bl

5w+§§r#L

RATTAN
RAY--sun

REQUEST
COMMAND

RETURN

REVERSE
TURN OVER

RIB--BONE QUSUK‘ .
RICE--cookep “JoWO™




*betiqg
*heRas
®*pajey

*biNka
*puTu

*bubuN

®tuqu

*-wanaN

*Rabut
*suNay
®*Zalan
*seRaq
*qatep

®*-akaD

*tali

®#lekuN

*like[D]

®layaR

532
533
534
335

336
337

338
339
340
541
542
343
344

345

346
347

548
343

“— /
RICE--POPPED bd ',7 i
RICE--MILLED bij: i
RICE--SEEDLINGS r *pla,ilnta(d]
RICE CAKE b‘bngkw {?UJ“’ -
RICH \ . *bicara
RIDGE oF RooF St
RIGHT *sabu[D,R]
83R$EEEET *guntiN
RIGHTSIDE *kiskis
RIP LOOSE *garis
RIVER *-iyak
ROAD/wALK ®*lawuD
ROAST *kiTa[7]
ROOF--THATCH *befihiq
ROOT (out) *piliq
DIG OUT " e
%?EE 7“3/ *pitu
ROTTEN m’)ﬁ"\ 7 *zaqit
0, macbidg
i ?'\Aap ®tazem

350
351
552

353
354

355
356
357
358
359
360
561
362
363
364
365
566

367
368

SALT
SAND

SATISFIED 5--- Ja
FULL ;~

SAY/sSPEAK

SCATTER
SPREAD

SCISSORS ?h"’tgf
SCRAPE mkts
SCRATCH alo
SCREAM/vELL 704
SEA 4

SEE
SEED
SELECT
SELL
SEVEN
SEW
SHAME

SHY
FACE

SHARP #mac=bowpitinn.

SHEATH(E) -
SHIELD




*baRa

*quDaN

*sakit
*pihak
®*pirak

*salaq

*puNkuR
®*7enem
*kulit
*laNit

®tiDuR
*tuDuR

#*lintuk
®*behew
*bahuqg

*h[a,e] Rum

*panDay

369
370
371

SHOW

SHOULDER tasu 2335 SMOKE i 4
SHRIMP 386 SMOOTH  piveh
$§b£NE /OLDER *sawa 358/ (SNAKE) O KAC
G -
BROTHER/SISTER) *tapak 388 SOLE/FOOTPRINT MOUp&
S I DE -' ,; SO *[laRiw
SILVER *asem 390 SOUR f‘*;“‘
SIN 391 SPEAR v;fﬁpxmf-@
ERROR  *bankas 392 SPECKLED-yrow. bodykas EJ"“‘
' ba 040'Endbugsgrmbnt* - I.' 7
SING e SPEND THE NIuHT/ rfon
SIT »peDes 394 SPICY/HOT oewdket™
REAR END — A
SIX *la[b,wla{] 335 SPIDER(WEB) [~
SKIN ff{g;:g:g 96 SPIT(TLE)
g
SKY *[dlulg??
HEAVEN |
b 397 SPLIT
‘)L':'EP *wasay AXE
PP CHOP IN TWO

SMALL LA - L L *"HaWa 398 SPOUSE

SHORT Teaavd

FINY 399 SQUEEZE

SMELL *DiRL 400 STAND (UP)

ODOR *gse-n~DiRi ONESELF

FRAGRANCE ”

SMITH *bitugen LIU.I. Q]‘AR

SKILLED *batu] 402 Slu




*baRyu

*dapuR

*tepat
*azar

*SiRup

e |
®ean

*wen

*tebuSu
*qajaw

*DaRat

*manis
®"tamgis

*laNuy
*duyan

*[likuR
*[]ipus

403
404
405
406
407
4U8
409
410
411

412
413

414

415

416
417

STRAIGHT
DIRECT
FRANK

STUDY
TEACH

SUCK

(SUFFIX--
LOCATIVE)

g i
(SUFFIX-- a
NOMINAL/STATIVE) an

(SUFFI X"'- 2o <a
PASSIVE) un
FOOD

SUGAR CANE
SUN klﬁi“ﬁfiq
SURFACE

SEA dd%yd[

PLAIN
SWEET

SNIM ANAL IV
SHING/rock EAGAN
TAIL

*anu [w]aN

*tUZuq
*—pulug

%anay

*lasu[R/g])
*siDa
*kapal
*besar
*paga
*nipis

*ni[W]aN

®*[lJaman
*Dem-an

*ribu

*telu(h]

418

415
420

421
422

423
424
425

426
427

428

429
430
431
432

/
TAMARAW Kora bads

WATER BUFFALO
TARO

TEACH
POINT OUT

TEN

TERMITE
WHITE ANT

TESTICLES
THEY

THICK
BROAD
WIDE

THIGH/LEG

THIN
SKINNY --
NARROW

THINK
REMEMRER

/S &
‘tlﬂﬂqu
~navvr- o0

2 Dt -.- g3
si)lhviy
-\ )V VU

THIRSTY
THOUSAND
THREE
THROM




*petiR

*deNan

*dilaqg

*-ipen

*sulug

*kaSiw
*pugun
*puna [}
*taRum
*bak [h] aw
®*pahug

*balik

*DewSa

*piluqg

433
434
435

436

437
438

439
440
441

442
443

G
445
446
447

443
449

4

TIE

TODAY
NOW

TOGETHER wiTH
SIMULTANEOQUS

TOMORROW

TONGUE
LICK

TOOTH
TORCH

TRANSFER
MOVE

TREE/WOOD _??.i.
TREE--TRUNK POIAD

BASIS
or1GIN  20\{ AN

TREE--1NDIGO -kxchm
(TREE) bakdw
(TREE/FRUIT)  pKhu 2

TURN-~AROUND
TURN BACK

TWO

TWIST
BRAID

agtua

*payuN
*[l1isSeq
*puki

*7uRaC

*-aR-~

Tma -

#*[{Jun]tu

*[Jutaq
*hawak

*hulat

*diNdiN

#l]ibeR

*pasug

®*Sinaw
*huRas

*baseq
*basug

*wal[]iR
*Danum
¥*tubiR

450
451
452
453
454

455
456
457

458
453
460

461
562

463
464

465
466

UGLY ¢imu

VAGINA ‘o

VEIN
SINEW

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE INFIX)

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE PREFIX)

(VERTICAL)
UP/DOWN * ﬂA Uﬂ

VOMIT
WAIST

WALT
EXPECT

WALL

WANT
DESIRE

WARM
HOT

WASH
RINSE OFF

WASH UP

WATER

LIQUID
STILL WATER

09._-

YR




*kami
*kita
*kaya

*tenu7un
*habel

*anu

*NesNes

*putiqg

*balu
*haNin
*habaRat
*timuR
*salatan
*pakpak

*niRu

467
468
469

470

471
472
473
74

475
476

477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486

WET

. |

basar?
kam{

\12L

WE (ExcLusIVE)
WE (IncLusive)

WEALTH
RICH

WEAVE
BLANKET

WHAT?
WHEN?
WHERE?

WHINE
WHIMPER

WHITE
WHO?
WHOSE?
WHY?
WIDE

HIDON(ER) g
WIND/AIR

7U$\0V\

NS

kénu ~ Rinuru

WIND--RAIN
WIND--souTH
WING v
WINNOWING BASKET HigiomnN:
WIPE oFF o

*[]alam

*bukbuk

®*tagun
¥*panahun
*daquR

*tapay

®*[h]le[h]e

*kamu

*~kaw
*iXull

487

438
489
490
491
492
493
494

495
496

437
498
499

500

( runl

WISE < begT>

SMART
W0OD-BORER Db
WORM--EARTH @
WORM-~sToMACH

WRING/TwisT §0.Q
WRITE gﬁ;ffﬁ

YAM |F2kv%cd"| obt

YEAR
SEASON/cycLE

YEAST-
i
YES 0 O
YESTERDAY 70 ¢ UGN
YOU~-PLURAL R

YOU--SINGULAR
Youo - T
=




487
428
060
013
249

589

210
"y 2}
462
417
382
097
417
452
206
328
457

298 |
458

009
293
291
265

3Lt
224
124
409
422
180
162
005
471
418
471
390
350
385
113

455 -

15

aRiw

inum

gl onn ] o | oun | e { see | e T o'l e 1 [ o { gue | nen { e { e 1 g T
e b bed b b b bd b nd b LA L d LD LA L LS
e
o’

)

001
035
406
051
021
001
117
301

325

034
219
312
236
283
252
048
Q64
1A
Cli
138
322
196
140
447
055
479
322

101
033

278
503
033
392
069
010
263
272
369
058

atas
awall
azar
baba
tabag
babaw
babaw
babuy
baca
badan
baDanaw
bla/8]-
baha[g]
bahug
bahuR
blalkal

baker

vak{h]aw
balakaN
balanak
balaNaw
balay

bali{d/D]a

balik
baliw
caln

blallunty

balur

balutu

ban{i]lhed

banul{wia

[blaNkalql

balNkas
baNkay
baNun
balqlbag

ba en'u[h]

baﬂa[]
baRaH

038
€23
272
403

baRani
baRgalN
baRul]
baRyu

465 baseq
465 basuq

145
049
402
283
292
062
1350
314

baba
bati?] is
batuf ]
bawalN
bayal
bazu
be=-beHi[ ]
begar

38% bebhew
048 blelkal
048 belil)
015 beln]tuN
361 befihiq
080 belNel
285 beaNkaR
%5%% beRas
164 beRey
043 beRkes
186 beRqgat
279 beRsay
022 besar
425 besar
352 baeyR
232 betin
234 bi[]ak
233 bibiR
35% bicara
070 bilaN
028 bileR
2325 bilNka
202 biras
184 bitbitc
401 bitugen

326 bubuN

. ‘

147 bvu[D/z]lak 022 [dlakel
241 buhat 054 dakep
150 bujag 207 dalen
058 bujiN 404 dapuR
389 bujiN 494 daquR
284 bukal ] 133 darizi
488 bukbuk 067 dateN
270 buken 436 deNan
262 bukid 271 [d]i
211 buku 438 dilag
071 bukut 461 4diN4AiN
255 bulan 266 [dlulall
028 bulaR 416 duyan
168 bulawan 240 Da-DaRa
158 buliR 22% Dahun
127 bulu 08¢ D-ana
175 bulu 219 Danaw
189 bulud 466 Danum
262 bulud 030 DaRa@
22% buluN 413% DaRat
015 buluQ 245 De
046 bunuq 077 DeDeSem
147 buNa 428 Dem-an
043 bulNkus 184 DeNeR
189 bulNsud 125 Deps
072 bugaya 448 Dewha
047 bul{r/lliq 083 D-idi
056 buRew 084 D=ini
105 [blJulR]ltaq 400 DiRi[]
178 bulSek 017 DiRus
029 butall 085 D=itu
270 1b)wt.::l.R 11(15)2 %D]/ugR] tag
~< butug d/D]ageiX
157 buwaq_ TdeTaSak
128 Caqi 396 [d/D]aSak
035 Caqfull=N 168 emas
248 Cau 151 efmlbun
221 Cawa 430 ~an
110 =CeluR 143 eln]ltut
238 CumaS

282

348

227
241

123
348

eaa
ga&LlilN
garis
gawal ]
gemuk
giliN

355 guntiN

199
481
470
302
383
171
268
051
480
218
034
459
497
531
283
366

231
203

210
173
172
229
4€0
120
4ok
408
181
286
055
260
260
439
008

guiem
habaRat
habel
ha-DiRi
n{e]Rum

hall{a,ilmen

hampir
ha[{nlteD
haNirn
ha-=ReZan
hawak
hawak
(hlelhle
hielmay
h{elRum
heyalql
h[iJmaF
hipaR
hisalN
hitaq
hilzaw
hi-ZeRagqg
hulat
huluR
huRas

-3

ifja
ibafl]
ibal]
ina
in{dleq
ipen
irek



226 iRaq
282 isa

5258 lyak
500 iXufl]
311 ka-

442 kahiw
252 kahuR
153 kaki
179 kamal]
167 kasmbiN
467 kami
499 kamu
425 kapal
050 karabaw
025 kaRaC
220 kasaw
164 kasi
292 kasi
287 katiR
500 kaw

569 kays
108 ka7en
129 ka%7en
135 ka%7en
247 ke

211 ke-

143 k-~e[nltut
193 kepkep
250 kilat
008 kili-kili
%256 kiskis
468 kita
260 kiTal[7]
238 kuCuf]
307 ku{Dlen
279 kulit
319 kunu{n)
193 kupkup
131 kuraNlN
280 k-uRita
078 kusem

264 kuSkud

395

024
286
166
166
242
242
222
007
148

380
415

199
268 [
423
395
034
559
349
149
045
347
036
257
144
163
347
141
179
259
106
225
061
269
276
39¢€
259
06k
115

lafvlal]
20 labug
lahiR
laflin
lakialw
lak{elw
laki
ila~-1aki
laim]pie
iandas-an
laNaw
laNi¢

laNuy

la aRr

las fR/ ]
la{wlel
Lawas
lawud
iayaR
layeR
1abeN
iekulN
1INl kuN
lesuN
[1letaw
layqgs
1ike{D]
lima
iima
limut
1in[{PJuR
lintaq
liNaw
1iqsR
1isedaq
iudasSag
lunut
luln)tug
luwas

456 ma- 183 panbDuN
119 maCa 237'paﬁjaﬂ
089 maCey %310 palN-=
116 mahal 227 paqall
100 maja 426 pa a[]
057 mamaq 026 paQiC
414 manis 223 paQpaq
023 manuk 137 paRi
059 manuk 3635 pa-saliw
019 mula 261 pasiRi
261l nahik 463% pasuq
087 namnam 018 patiyukan
414 namnam 014 pallun
%16 nanaq 451 payuN
039 nalNka 394 pebes
275 nipeg 289 pebiq
427 nipis 099 pera
427 ni[w]aN 326 pera
190 na 491 peRag
142 hala 313 peRss
258 namuk 053 pes{clgan
041 nawa 43% petiR
485 niRu 159 penuq
063 niyuR 37% pihak
474 NesNes 197 pija
289 Nilu 362 piliq
191 NisNis 449 piliug
208 pa- 036 pilNgsan
294 pa 092 piNgan
213 aCe{' 374 pirsak
118 pade{m;N] 016 pisaN
446 pahuq 215 pisaw
534 pador 364 pitu
129 pa-ka7en 453 puki
192 pukul
209 pulaw
494 panahun 421 pulug
200 panag 002 pulut
166 panaw 019 purall
351 plalntaldl 443 «»
58% pablay (096 punay

016

punti

377 pulNkuR
443 puqun
267 puse]
185 pusug
475 putiq
134 putus

335 puTu

075
233
079
412
156
074
161
232
074
299
545
015
082
039
094
209
110
136
146
136
027
277
177
493
370
182
122
037
212
081

puTul

qalsey
gajaw
qajaw
ganbep
qanud
gapejusu
qapuil
qakus
gaSeliu
qatep
gauk
gawes
qayax
qayan
qi-
qi=CeluR
gi-ka7en
gilulR
qi-sedaq
gqitem
qijuN
guban
qubi
quDaR
quluf]
umaH
u[n]tek
utan

qntaH

223 quway
321 quZal

002 rapet

430
e?3
10%
339
198
022
088
196
530

354
34
176
016
261
372
114
375
483
363
2656

054
352
587

398
216

118
i88
136
152
066
&00
407
42
250

ribu
Rabif[]i
Rabquk
Rabut
Ratus
Rayal ]
Rebag
Rumag
Rusuk
85
sabul D]
sabu!R)
sabui
saginN
sakay
sakis
salag
saiag
salatcan
saliw

aape{]
SAWA
SEW2
gawal ]
salz]eD
sébu
sedquq
selag
s2Da
aede?ﬂ)
senDiRi
sepsep
seRaqg
gi

424 siDa

112
042
165
224

2%

aiku
silaw

gilaw
siNaR
siwya
siywa

440
032
Ot
195
340
052
228
492
113
040
O4ds
068
327
031
464
407
123
329
34
071
071
126
245
1

sulug
sumpi®
sunui R}
suNay
suNay
sugqun
suray
surat
surud
susu
suRaq
suRuq
sulkug
Seyup
Sinaw
SiRu
tabefqgk]
tabuli
tabull
takep
takub
takut
taiill

04 talilNal]

414
105
304
179
139
073
388
495
009
216
494
095
G4igly

518
0%1
367
411

tangis
tanaq
tanenm
taNan
taNiRi
valNis
tapak
tapay
tapu
taqu
vaqun
taRinep
taRum
taRug
tawal
tazem

tebutu



246
43)
470
243
405
020

281
482
208
288
205
052
105
465
381
107
187
098
174
105
204
109
396
281
237
065
214
133
306
420
025
220
038
489
280
24
293
406
111

tle,i]
telulh)
tenu7un
teNeR
tepat
tillan
tiDuR
timuR
tinaqi
tiRum
tiyuk
tosoqun
tuba
tubiR
tubDuR

tulli

tuluN
tululql
tulm]bug
tunafq]
tuNaw
tuNa
tupal ]
tugqal
tuqul ]
tul{ R] enaw
tulJud
tuZug
tuZug
tuzug
ubalh]
uDiSi
uJiN
ulej
unita
ulw]aN
waDal ]
wal JiR
walu

%28 wanaN

033 (w)alNkalaq)
397 wasay

226 wiRi

09% Wasu

201 xaku

155 xetmjpat

095 Xipi
0l2 zaqst
205 zaqgit
120 zatuq
051 zaza
055 Zadif]
241 Zalan
121 Zallug
030 ZuRugq

378 7enem
454 7uRaC

The following is the order of the symbols used. They follow
Dyen (1965 "Formosan Evidence") except for the following:
Nathy ; N=N, 57 = ? 3 [0] = vowel i8 not determined.
Brackets with L single phoneme [P] indicate that the phoneme
occcurs sporadically. Brackets with two phonemes [P/pl! indi-
cate that the status of either has not yet been determined;
while [P,p] indicates that both phonemes are in competition.

S 2 3 i 2 2
1é 13 21. ©
2. & O O. 22. p - ) = -
3. b - X0- 30 25. q v -P.. F
4., ¢ 28, Q
5, C x- -t- -t 2s5. »
6. 4 d- -d  26. R 9- -9-
7. D d- o "A 27. 8 S - s
8. & J () 28, S
9. & 29, ©
10. h 20, T
11. H - 4 3w W UL U
12. 1 \ | 32, w
13, 3 -~- -d 3.V
4. kK- By, X
15. 1 4- £ - A 35, X
6. m M- -YY\- ey 36. Y _\J_
17. 2 Y\ A"\ - -\ %37. 2
18. n i8, Z
19. N 39, 7
20. N t)_,
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PROTO-
PHILIPPINE
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e )

PROTO-PHILIPPINE WORYSHELT For Lg! )E ’Oﬁ 1Y)

2agic Interrogeatives:

Cl. Vhat? aANonNo
02. Who? SINO

03, YWhosge? \A‘\no daﬂ
¢4, wherer? S&A (n

» / .
5. when (past)? \LGY\O L(O-(iﬂo
: /
C&. when ‘fuiure) 7 MY o

7. why? &' (13 Qmé

0L. Thow (manner):
C5. . how (“egree;

19. how much?

11. how many?

12. to what degree?
13. in what rank’

14. how much apiece?’
15. do what®

1€. isn't that so¥
RASIC DEICTICS -

17. this one (near me)
1€. this one (near us)
1. thai one (near you)

20. that one (far away)

IO O == MOOY'D
moYyo ~ wWlaoro

?ir(i.
pi‘(“d.

R\La?\rci
pivo. dan = 'to.g pivo.
09 O-eywan ikaw T

\'\'\Y\A{ bo._} ba.jwv 6\(9:7“ 7

digi_ j 'd"‘-ﬁ’"
i o

dLON\,‘ dar
duto } date



21. Iam here. D |/9 |_ a\(_é :
22. Ve are here. D |3 L \C\_\-:a/. 3

z3. You are there, —DLCLV\ \mw-

24, They are there (yorder). Duto T e
RASIC GRAMVAR:

5. Don't go' Iv_\cli? L(agg-——\)ol(()/n.
26. I do not go. Tndi © ako ‘40-99.\45‘\ 7 adlow-2
27. 1 4id not go. Ara’ ako VA?& e l‘O-P‘;“-

26, Iwill not go. Tndi?  ake ag pakon.

'+ 25. 1 am young. BO{\_(;.? OJLO :

. 3¢C. I am not young. %U\(L’J\'\ (1\4(0 ba-\_o..? :
' £ +4

3l. He is rich. | Mo.ggacluvw na. .

e e ot , Bu\w'v\ tana.  %i¢ maggatliin.

Rg tao® d;.cx bG\LGV\ W mahisomof . manig?iscla? ’tana.
33. Thisg raR is not a farmer, he is a fisherman.

34. ‘.T".'-’é have food. Mq_}\ ?a_s\‘_oj_;“ \,q ‘hi :
25. Ve don't have any food. ﬂ-m_? ‘K.l'\—(i PO.QLCLUT\
32, He has money. HG.B \A\gaf-tCL tlﬂa.

/
37. He has no money. HT“? t“\a- \C,Lﬂf-t&

3E. - They have & house. Hﬂaj Ba\éll:\ sq_nclo: :

35, They don't have a house. ﬂ'rci? SQV\A& ba\éﬂ .
N : ? /
AC. Thig is 2 heavtifvl house. ’DW*O*J ma._hD‘O ba\aﬁ .
‘Dujco an) 'Ea,\(i.sag manga din-nas Tda:

4]1. ‘That is a very mich ran.



¢
a\('u SG lmUD

Da.cba ar u\)i ibabaylo? (i ‘an) is ?
65. This is the yam I will exchame for your fish.

BBalcd ldn we (17) ‘hna?a_xj an lcunr'l'a\:) Cl;.a

8&. Buy the breaf’ with this money.

lSdﬁ“) dioc oy ubi?.

e7. Trade this nsh for some yarns.
tux isda? baba\.caqu\ '1?0{) dqmao_? :
S€. This i 2 leh which the maiden will bHry
Da.%i av) isda? OPQBGLGQ L a\) Clara.sa
62. Thls is the flsh which the maiden will gell.
7t e e 1 gl SRS ks Ayt
7C. ”"hls is th}e B ate whlch the maiden will wash.

71. This is the place where the president lied down.

72. This is the child for whom the man will buy bread.
73. This is the maiden fy¥om whom the man will Suy brear.
74, This is the child whom the man w'ill have Huy fish.

75. Do noi have the visitor Suy drea; you buy it.

7C. Do not bhuy Hread, Huy rice.

77. o not give rmoney, gfive foo.

76. Do not pay for the ring, pay for the rice first.

72. Do not lavgh at me, laugh at them.

€C¢. I will not wagh these trougers until tomorrow.

€l. I will not sell this fish, I will eat it ingiear.
g aka ara isimba ooty Doringper rpe
£2. I didnot go to cherch last Sunday. _ /
: ' . rar a_

CArae. k o /74\. e fmf’m aan_ a, ’:f "‘"!7 ALﬂj Lo
£€3. 1 did not give this gifi to her yet.

- Ara ko ikoenn ang soging.
€4. 4 1 did not eat the H>anana.

/ Ara ko ibakala ang isddng dan; akeng ingbnkal begns.
€5. 1 I 7id not Huy that fish, I ‘qught rice instead.

Ara ko iareki si Maria, piro si Lily ingnrekan ko.
£€3. | Idid not ziss Maria, Dut I kisses Lily.
Ara ko pa ibobonaki ang knlilies nge donj akeng ingbonakan ang kamisitang

€7. 1 didn't wash thoge ranis yet, Hui I waohed this shirt. dagi.

Ara ko inbrii ang hintana: »pirn nﬂﬂ Doﬁrtﬁqp ngﬁbr_ﬁq kKo,
€€. I Jid not oven the window: »ui I onene the “oor.



LINGUISTIC
CHECKLIST



ke ZRL4T

1. Dialect or Language @& - ELL%O N
| s _

2. Where spoken ‘| Y\ rOY) U

3. Name of Informant

4« Birthday 4 ov 50 Place oY k% B> .
5« Sex H - Age {E Mothertongue B““mQ\.

6. Other language spoken 2&9 % A

- - I g | !
7. mcupat::on: ' A3/
8. Where and how dialect was leanred P ’ '
U

9. Ed ‘ \SE H;é SJQ'V(

ucational attainment |
10, Language of Father | &Eg INAVL
. Mother K&g\r-j AV

" Spouse —

" used in home: lé%ﬂwv\.

DATA ABOUT LANGUAGE:

Yowels: @@@ ) ae 5@ Ed@ @

Consonants s @@ f v th 4 @@@@x @E
ERE@® » v & tQOOD 2
Q6

General intonation patterns:

Statement--
Question—-—
Conmand=--
Surprise--
How many voices or focuses: 4

Causatives: PC\—“""' .Dis tributives: ?ng o
Pronoun classes: 33 |

Markers:s Topic amci Associative 131% Coject EQ ['Z Referent AR

SA -
Others: §a»*vxcl oo oo

lavdac
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LINCGUISTIC CE

1.

all

J_Tamay
+_aboh

a.shes

~ belly v :I"
- e

big
bird V
bite N

/
black mgéﬁ
blood ggg

blow [air]V ! (=% 2

bone

burn vV
by Imlcal
Ilr"f

U Ug

carry Lbrin ]‘/ dam

cloud J E’Q/lgn[[]
/

cold J_{amig .
comb bug%

cone J7éjou

count bf\cxg

die ng&_%!

dog J 1 2 6”7

ks [in’m
dry [adal" /] a 617

/_Tolfna?

S ——

ear

earth

36,

37,
38,
39
LO.
Ll
L2,
L3.
Ll

ECK LIST FOR lsgmmu . 5 Vocabulary of Roots

mbik

far Vi % . U £

feather v bgzt/ Ef/ | |
?

/
feces L

{_yaits?

J _fsda?

five - [[m!z

finger & u’ la?
fingerna:i_'l.\/ kU[Cl/A LR
fire v Ealaggﬂ‘ s T

fat V

few

fish

fy ()Y [d

fiy (v.) V

foot |

four \_/L{#Q_t_____
fog . ? o ERAL
give o (2

good v magc_:g |

aron J_berde.
hair [on headly/ IQQ& N

hear
/

heart 'fgg [pbﬁgn
heavy \/ é&gaf

Jﬁqgg

h ouse

J
hundred -/ 9‘2 Z'Qs
?9 /

husband ¢f ASawa.
v e

I}

ice

kill

knee \[ I- |



El.
82. .
83,
8L
5.
86,
87
88,

lie down | Y Y
leftside ¥ g&/ la,7

lie [deceively bc)h%

moon é;g la.k--1

mother Lﬂéﬂ%—-—-—
mountain \/ b“/ g ,’2 |
mouth J A .‘b 2

move bowels _LFaﬂ_ligg__

name d ZAran

nearby u.p.d___
neck J_L_g_g______

rain ¥ 20pman
read

108,
109,
110.
111,
112,
113.
114.
115.

116,

117.
118,
119,
120.
121,
122.
123,
124,
125,
126.
127.
128,
129.
130.
131.
132.

. Yocabulary (page 2)

i__,;mleéb____
right/ :I 2ana ‘
correct

rightside :]:‘g

river

red

133, si

134,
135.

137.
138.
139.
140.
141,
142,
143,
1hd




184. woods / kéq“ LA nAN k_nga’Boljcxm
185, work V. 2ibra ? béé*“

186, worm [earth] ¥ la | ae L
A ON I
187, worm [stom.JV \, I!IQC‘

188, write

150. ten { &mFulcﬁ 189. wring da
151. thick J ﬁdétl\_iﬂ 190, vear
152, thin Y EVYNTAL 191, yellow vV dold

153, think ¥ &1 nuh n 7 192, yell
154, remember N AU indin
155. three - ﬁ-‘ } Q/ CONTENT WCRDS3 pronouns & interrogatiwve
156, throw - 4 pas 100 193, I £ ok

157. tongue d'||¢/7 19k we [incl.Jv/ [m-Lai |

| 195, you and I j g':[;a_k,éig 2

WO O O W I I I I I I ¥ R

158. tooth

159, tree 196. we [excl.] V Eg b t/
160, turn 197. you [sing.]Jy{ 2] )
161, transfer !ﬁg:‘:;/jd 198. you [plur] &g_,_/ iny
162, two 199. he v c{ \A
163. ugly 200, she v :f:a/ NG
16, urine 201. they «  sdpnda
165. vomit 202. who? o <l AU
166, wait 203. what? v Ay |
167, walk 204. whose? kiny
168. wam 205. where? V =~ i

169. wash [clot.hesJJ bgnaqg | 206, when? [past],( &/h!!
170. wash [bathe] | 1E @Qﬁ 207. when? [fut.]y blle\!lt:ll

171. wash [dish] b“qe 208. why?

172. wash [handsd it 4 a rnald 209. how? [mamn.lV san ruU
173. water b -h_)_b(% 210. how? [degreelV msﬂfts/! |
17%. wet N basd? 211. how much? ,_/_ 2] g

175, white F“i'/j 212, do what? 2aiia’s
176, wide J o ‘G/an’.l 213. to what degree? Ve s’ iél:!l
177, wife dawd il . ks WSS rank? ‘&?' ah

178. wind [airly "_7_@/51 N 215. how much apiece?_iq‘p_r_—éh

179. 216. isn't that so? ét)}[(()b m“ﬁg
1.80. wipe J “‘/ 217. Do not go. 7 | 7 A /m
.8l. wise 218, did not go. MM/»;
82. woman 219; does not go_ag_mz_qém_i(_gk{
83, wood 220, -Hﬂl not @WJV\




222,
XD
224,
- 225,
226.
227.
228.
229,
230.
231.
232.
233.
234
235.

3} K O O K o3 ¥ 3 3

can not buy ZIﬂd! ﬂ&gfmka{'
could not buy sara? na ka bg: ke |

no chicken JANrA] ¥rna ﬂgl

‘2
Jn

no one ~a / e o

has no money Ja ra.’ k;ﬂ?pL r-ﬁ-‘?.
has money Ay K Jarta 7
has a chicken Mg A NS k_____
has a house o % !2«:1‘0:9

has no house 7 7 'a.' s

- A /
scautiful house I:MCLI by Igg Mag

7 L -\

rich man a /

has no food ./

DISCQURSE PARTICLES.

251.
252,
253«
250«
255,
256
257
258,

259,
260.
261,
262,

263 .

265.
260,
267 .
268,
269.

y.of g 8%

[question

2L3.
21&1{.-

245,

246,
247

248,

21{-9-
250.

2 e 00 B RS
here [near meJ d(glb

here [near usJ d"ﬂ,e 1

there[near youJ ——
- /
there [yonder) < ;):EU 1,\

this [by me] dg/;j a
this [by us] Q\Q A

that [by youJ -

that [yonderJ dﬂd‘!b
come here 7g EU“}‘

go here

go there

/
to/of that A u:]; O h

*%**,**%*****%***%**%*%***%****

J -_Mq.a/7__________"Did he really go to Manila?" (kay&!)

. / |
[excuse ] aya iny 7 "But I waw sick then." (kasi)

Lpatiencel A bﬁ/ff "Wait first." (muna)
[quotative] Kun o h "They sax you are rich." (daw/raw)
[quotativel m;_n-_l_l_-g_._h "He said you are rich." [mana]
/ | '
Lquotative] YNA k U in "I said you are rich." [makon)

[Gurativey J,Qm "Are you finished now?" (na)
[susta:l.m.ng.l %: "I'm not finished yet." (pa)

[consequence] é‘i 2 A

"when he comes, then we will go." [dayon]

.. /
Limmediate ] ‘le 7 "Do you need this right away?" (agéd)

[limiting:l Ia( H\&L% , Iaa "Just a little is left." . (lamang)
[reflend.ve.l g S ln‘\D "I myself will do it.", ‘ [mismo)

[estimate] ha ”; "It is just about ready." (halos)
[emphatic ﬂl&;ﬂ "She is very beautiful." (talaga)

[discovery.l g ‘ h my goodness > it is done." (pald)

[ai‘flma.tlve.l N r 7

/ ©

/

"Yes

Lignorancel i Ia LN "I do not know."

I know.™"

(nga!') [nga.ni-':t

(aywan) [ambot]

[permissive] pw edd * "May I borrow this?" (msari') [puede]

[pos8ibility] f':au ) V\

[optative]

"You mi E!_l.t f a.ll ’

(yata!) [basi']

ould like a little starch on

i Lie
rmousers.,



27,
275,

276

77 s

LINGUISTIC CHECK LIST FCR léu;ﬁﬂ.m _+ Focus Constructions (p,5)

272,

.,

g

~

L]
| QLA -

ACTR FOCU

' LRE (] 2

(This“is the n

12 K

e

who will buy t.he read.

-

LT3 A Q¥ [cwm : ; 'hr ‘ -
| iThl..j is the *nef to buy #de bread 3 ith,) (I ""5‘! FOCUS)
Thobal ¢ it +a
(Buy the brea.q. Z(éhuf ;‘taongya ?INS&MMB;PH?O%S)
a kalC 2
(This s the rea'guvzucwj thép man wi}?ﬁLay W)QBJECaA]F /a/ 1\
-D«,a ) . 1“m clow. q/nA ¢ [ Ll
(This is the store where the man will buy bread. PLACE FOCUS)
Dyct af)) ﬁ,n'/‘a na. éaéva LJM. 7" o(wa m /a/a/a

278,

279

281.

282,

284.

286,
287,
- 28§.
289,
290.
291,
292,
293,
294

295«

_('I'lns is the child for whot the mdn will buy bread.) ( N.EFICIARY FOCUS )

D‘F
(This is the

—hnidaa. Na ba.ba}calaa I‘VL) (DKI&I-%CT OB.HZT/QM! )

ady Irom whom the man will buy bread, FOCUS)

barta ?

Re'!
(This i's the ild whom the

47#1 G{fdli

Jdl(ﬂ UV‘i
w:l_l{ have buy bread.) (CAUSATIVE FOCUS)

Ind“ Pfjf’abaltﬂ/& i bl i ‘(z{? /‘L qlm a«/ ) ILW /62 ang f"gl‘ﬁ'ﬂ;pa
(Do notdhave the VE:ZZ:L buy bre&d:};:ou buy it.) ¢ -MW)
- Indi ! baka bigd
(Do not“l;uy b 2? buy rice. )ay T/CCIMAND) s 0/'] I

JJI(L? mo LM Qa [/wwaél /vlao o a)/j /amlw)

(Do not glve moriey, give a sh¥rt.,) (QEG. INS'I"?.UMEN'I CQIMAND

J.rlCII 442 Vle baaya-{aw ,luym{A aney arm bUga:S

i
(Do f6% ‘payfor the ring, pay for the rice zur,w.,) (NEG. REFERSNT GQMMAND)

Iﬂd( afkug GO l:mu tVL marugaz
(Do not shout; t cm:l.etly ) ( G, R CQMAID)

Thdi® o ok ladlavar, kadlpii oy sonda.

(Do not laugh at me laugh at them.) (NEG. REFERENT CC!IMAND)

I'\('Lt? {60 Y‘Uﬂ LUV\QLM l(altltaS QSVIA G.Y’Uln&w

(I will not wash these trousers vntil tomorrow. ) (FUT.NEG,REFERENT)

Tndi? Lo o o a‘aalaf tsda? kidinin ko lama
(I will not sell this fish: I will eat it in..-.tead ) (FUT.NEG.INSTR,—= )
Ava? ol Slml%L kao pyn _

(I did not go to church ycsterdav ) (NEG. PAST ACTGR)

ascmx kakem kﬂapw)

v |%!
(I did not carry 1e ox on my h:? yesterday,) (NEG. PAST INSTRUMENT)

rega [ Q /CamncL

A’
(I did not give thls gifb to her ye:/? (NEG. PAST INSTRUMENT)

Ara? Lo c@l(&vn oy saginy.

(I did not eat the banana.,) (NEG. PAST OBJECT)

A’ ko inqpakal am tSc]a bugas am akim ‘\OLQLGJZ

(I did not buy that ish; I bought rice ) (NEG. PAST OBJECT)

AY“& lDUnaldam o/ l»ca( lms ‘a,m[nug am a

(I did not wa.;h those pants; I wasHed the shirb ) (NEG, PAST

Ava? Lo vl inatOlkan si MHwua, aﬂrmaja

(I did not kiss Marias I kissed Agnes,) (NEG, PAST REFERENI)

Ma” [w ertin ay O-LUD VI)GL”“‘“J

w
(Ididnotupnntha&.%dndnuzlwnthadm) (hi PAST REFERENT)

|0L0nq

uD&WLML
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v
A

]

*

300.
301.
302,
303

30l

_ 305.

306,

307.

308,

309,

310,

31ll.

312,

313.

The "child is running.

Arn mwgc{ bdla?——-
The“childrén are runninge.

328.

o P

SK Juanm \xagdtlalagao/w o ase

John is running.

Sanda. I

331.

John and his companions are running.

Aled

I am ruming.,

Kame —

We [you and IJ are running.

5 T

We [inecl.] are running.
had '
You [singl] are running.

/
Koo —
You [pl] are running.

'Té.\’wk S

He/She is running,

Saﬁdmi“‘“
They are running.

M 2ibah

The others are running,

/
| )a iy —
Everyone is running.

AD Ia'alci ( nNa Jja

This man is rmmning.

By lalakry ductd

That " man is mifning.

332,

333

334

335

336.

337.

338.

339.

540,
341.

342,

3h3.

Aq—‘ ')ala*l Oa (Lj(L ?a_\j L’QML&'7, 3bLhe
This house is mine.

yOours. kﬂnlkmu. 345,

his/hers. "(GWQVUL :

e I
ours lﬂihamun.

ours [in] li’Aﬂa “‘ﬁ- 347 .

yours [pll I(ﬁm'mclo,

348,

‘The shirt was washe

S LINGUISTIC CHECK LIST for _Fé_»%wmv (page 6)
ﬂg Mﬂ. Ywﬁa( Ja’&jﬁa{n.

(5 mJ-m:'ﬂ by/c;;.

Yomne .
He was call

Na Ll""l? LO [I(M‘-,

You were seen by me.

% 290 (Mo abra”.
This made by you.

% 1i)olmi? a]/Ir) batu?
This Was done” by the child, g
’D,ya an) MJT&/&? an babat ?

This was given by the girl.

R / K
lwnalca/v\ v 'amLU Lo/ Lal)tﬁz
by the girl.s
)Ar '|'2ﬂ“r9\7 ﬂ-ku “)";Al?\ %
The Qlilgn of my uncle Qre I‘ieh’;’“ﬂ;iz{dn,
S Tedve ")l'rnwl n; Iz‘wl

Peter was shot by Paul.

TIA ooy Iibro kanakdn .
Give the book to me,
- | Ki Htﬂ:)f’-r/,

Give the book to Michael.

T ay kidida <a -parl"ﬁ

——

Give the money to the priest.

it i ate A /(i '}_ld’u-'iél :

Give the money to Maria [pll.

rda ar ng'li)ro A lﬂ‘/ﬂ7
They t.a,ught'JnW children. 7 "9“ .
: ki Zlla.
They taught Ella. |
Ja

Nagpqkon sanda a [

They went to Manila,

k!‘ Jdﬂn .

They went to John.

. 4 , ka n'c.! A

ap— e

/‘}e—;t nj :

They went to Henry and others.

VA}M,«JMA ‘;xﬂlh:)ag Ki 7&/:}9.

Make them go to Philip.

— ' - 54 [, epu -
Make them go to Cebu,

/4//27, ake ‘IMAIWKL{E’”“’? k”’":f’

I want to speak to you., |
Aa-lv@,

- —p mak!fcuj k!'/?\ kl

I went to meet with Anthony. _,L
ara nj /ﬂft's sa. imaesira.
Bring this pencil to the teacher,

— /(AH&/(JI'I Ca)
Bring thalt pencil to me.

- —— -




END OF FOLDER



